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Wholly-owned subsidiaries of
Spring Air Partners — North America, Inc.
a New Jersey corporation

Spring Air Partners - New Jersey, Inc., a New Jersey corporation

Spring Air Partners - Pennsylvania, Inc., a New Jersey corporation

Spring Air Partners - California, Inc., a New Jersey corporation

Spring Air Partners — Texas, Inc., a New Jersey corporation

Southland Bedding Company, a Texas corporation

Springco Bedding Co., a Texas corporation

Chattam & Wells, Inc., a Delaware corporation

Spring Air California — Deluxe Bedding Co., Inc., a California corporation
Chattam and Wells Mattress Company, L.L..C., a California limited liability
company
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Spring Air Partners-New Jersey, Inc.

o

Trademark

Fifth Avenue Collection

Spine-Saver
Select-A-Pedic
Custom Rest
Perm-A-Quilt
Ultra-Pedic
Vita-rest

Dual Pedic
Posture Corrector
Stress Reliever
Comfort Enhancer
Spinal Adjuster
Custom Cushion
Dura Zone

Ortho Fitness

Schedule A

List of Marks

Registration/Serial No.

1,267,156
0,693,844
0,785,203
1,397,684
0,826,859
0,820,743
0,820,742
0,905,518
1,695,612
1,675,119
1,748,523
1,666,766
1,666,767

75/353,919

1,610,590
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Schedule A

continued
Chattam & Wells, Inc.

Trademark Registration/Serial No.
Chattam Edge 2,217,121
Angelica 2,216,713
Portrait Frame 2,195,622
Timeless Quality- Crafted by Hand 2,185,864
Chattam & Wells 2,182,334
Danielle 2,180,555
Cynthia 2,180,552
Francesca 2,180,553
Veronica 2,180,552
Elizabeth 2,176,845
Katherine 2,176,844
Marlena 2,176,843
Isabella 2,175,069
Sabrina 2,175,068
Fleur De Lis 75/551,009
Chattam & Wells 75/526,387
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AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY
AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY
AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of September 20, 2000 among
SPRING AIR PARTNERS - NORTH AMERICA, INC., a New Jersey corporation (“SAP-NA”),
SPRING AIR PARTNERS - NEW JERSEY, INC., a New Jersey corporation (“SAP-NJ),
SPRING AIR PARTNERS - PENNSYLVANIA, INC., a New Jersey corporation (“SAP-PA”),
SPRING AIR PARTNERS - CALIFORNIA, INC., a New Jersey corporation (“SAP-CA™),
SPRING AIR PARTNERS — TEXAS, INC., a New Jersey corporation, (“SAP-TX”),
SOUTHLAND BEDDING COMPANY, a Texas corporation (“Southland”), SPRINGCO
BEDDING CO., a Texas corporation (“Springco™), CHATTAM & WELLS, INC., a Delaware
corporation (“C&W?”), SPRING AIR CALIFORNIA — DELUXE BEDDING CO., INC,, a
California corporation (“SAC-DBC”), CHATTAM AND WELLS MATTRESS COMPANY,
L.L.C., a California limited liability company (“C&W-LLC”) (SAP-NA, SAP-NJ, SAP-PA,
SAP-CA, SAP-TX, Southland, Springco, C&W, SAC-DBC and C&W-LLC shall be referred to
hereinafter individually and collectively as “Assignor"), and MELLON BANK, N.A., a national
banking association, as Administrative Agent for the benefit of itself, the Issuer and the Lenders

("Assignee").

BACKGROUND

A. Assignor (other than SAP-TX, Southland and Springco) and Mellon Bank, N.A.
(in its capacity as lender under the Original Credit Agreement, the “Original Lender”) entered
into a certain Credit and Security Agreement dated August 6, 1999 (the "Original Credit

Agreement").

B. In connection with the extension of credit under the Original Credit Agreement,
Assignor (other than SAP-TX, Southland and Springco) executed and delivered a Trademark
Collateral Security Agreement dated as of August 6, 1999 in favor of the Original Lender (the
“Original Trademark Collateral Security Agreement”).

C. On the date hereof, the Assignor, the Administrative Agent, the Issuer and the
Lenders have agreed to enter into a certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated even
date herewith (as amended, modified, restated or extended from time to time, the “Credit
Agreement”) providing for the amendment and restatement of the Original Credit Agreement in
its entirety.

D. In connection with execution and performance of the Credit Agreement, the
Assignor is required to enter in to this Agreement to amend and restate the Original Trademark
Collateral Security Agreement in its entirety.

E. Any term capitalized but not defined herein shall have the meaning given to such
term in the Credit Agreement.

PR\320109\3
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NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants of the
parties hereto, and intending to be legally bound hereby, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. Grant of Security Interest. To secure: (A) the complete and timely payment,
satisfaction and performance of the liabilities, obligations, covenants and agreements of Assignor
to Assignee, the Issuer and the Lenders, whether arising out of or incurred in connection with the
Credit Agreement, the Notes and/or the other Loan Documents, as such liabilities, obligations,
covenants and agreements may be hereafter amended, increased, decreased, supplemented or
extended by any and all renewals, extensions, replacements or modifications of such Credit
Agreement, Notes or other Loan Documents hereafter entered into or otherwise arising or
incurred; and (B) the complete and timely payment, satisfaction and performance of all other
existing and future liabilities, obligations, covenants and agreements of Assignor to Assignee, the
Issuer and the Lenders, whether arising out of the transactions contemplated by the Credit
Agreement or otherwise arising, whether absolute or contingent, direct or indirect, of any nature
whatsoever, whether now existing or hereafter entered into (all of such liabilities and obligations
are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Obligations"), Assignor hereby grants and conveys
to Assignee, for the benefit of itself, the Issuer and the Lenders, with power of sale, to the extent
permitted by law, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default as hereinafter defined, a security
interest in and to each and every one of Assignor's now owned or existing or hereafter acquired
or arising servicemark applications, servicemarks (whether registered, unregistered or for which
any application to register has been filed), trademark applications, trademarks (whether
registered, unregistered or for which any application to register has been filed), and trade names,
all of which are listed in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein (as the same may be
amended pursuant hereto from time to time), including, without limitation, all renewals thereof
and all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of
infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and all rights
owned by Assignor corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing are
collectively called the "Marks"), and the goodwill of the business to which such Marks may
relate.

2. Warranties and Representations. Assignor covenants and warrants that: (A) it is the
sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in each of the registered Marks in
connection with the conduct of its business in the jurisdictions in which it is operating; (B) the
Marks are free and clear of any liens, pledges, assignments or other encumbrances; (C) it has the
unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms; (D) the registered Marks are
subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable; (E) each of the registered Marks
is valid and enforceable; (F) no material claim has been made that the use of any of the Marks
does or may violate the rights of any third person except for claims previously disclosed in
writing to Assignee; and (G) Assignor has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this
Agreement, proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the registered Marks. Assignor
shall, in any event, indemnify and hold Assignee, the Issuer and the Lenders harmless from all
losses, damages, costs and expenses, including reasonable legal costs and counsel fees, incurred
by Assignee, the Issuer and the Lenders as the direct or indirect result of any action, claim or
demand, whether or not groundless, alleging that any Mark infringes any servicemarks or
trademarks held by third parties.
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3. Right to Benefits. If, before the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, Assignor
shall become entitled to the benefit of any additional servicemark, trademark registration or
application, the provisions of paragraph 1 shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall
give Assignee reasonably prompt written notice thereof.

4. Future Marks. Assignor authorizes Assignee to modify this Agreement by amending
Schedule A to include any future servicemarks, trademarks, or trade names which are Marks
under paragraph 1 or paragraph 3 hereof.

5. Events of Default.

(a) It shall constitute an event of default (each, an “Event of Default™) hereunder
if (1) any representation or warranty made by Assignor herein shall prove to have been incorrect
in any material respect; or (B) Assignor fails to comply with any of the covenants contained
herein when and as such compliance is due provided that, with respect to any such default that is
capable of being cured (which shall be determined in the sole and absolute discretion of
Assignee), such default continues uncured for a period of fifteen (15) days after any Assignor
first acquires knowledge of such default.

(b) The occurrence of any Event of Default as defined under any of the other
Loan Documents shall also constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement, and any Event
of Default under this Agreement shall constitute an Event of Default under each of the other
Loan Documents.

6. Assignor's Right to Use Marks. Unless and until an Event of Default shall occur,
Assignor shall retain the legal and equitable title to the Marks and shall have the right to use the
Marks in the ordinary course of its business but in no event shall Assignor be permitted to sell,
assign, transfer or otherwise encumber the Marks or any part thereof except as otherwise
permitted in writing by Assignee.

7. Maintenance of Marks. Assignor shall have the duty to diligently maintain all
registrations of those Marks which remain in use in interstate commerce, including the timely
filing of declarations of continuous use and renewals as appropriate.

8. Assignee's Rights As Secured Party. If any Event of Default shall have occurred,
Assignee shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement and
the Credit Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under
the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Marks may be located
and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Assignee may immediately, without
demand of performance and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise
realize upon, in Pennsylvania or elsewhere, all or a portion of the Marks and, as applicable, the
goodwill associated therewith, or any interest which Assignor has therein, and after deducting
from the proceeds of said sale or other disposition of the Marks all expenses (including all
reasonable expenses for broker's fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds
for the payment of the Obligations. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Marks shall be
given in writing to Assignor at least ten (10) days before the time of any intended public or
private sale or other disposition of the Marks is to be made, which Assignor hereby agrees shall

PR\3201093
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be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition,
Assignee may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of
the Marks sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Assignor, which right is hereby
waived and released.

9. Power of Attorney. If any Event of Default shall have occurred, Assignor hereby
authorizes and empowers Assignee to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of
Assignee as Assignee may select in its exclusive discretion, as Assignor's true and lawful
attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse Assignor's names on all applications, documents,
papers and instruments necessary for Assignee to use the Marks, or to grant or issue any
exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Marks to any third person, or necessary for
Assignee to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Marks and, as
applicable, the goodwill associated therewith, to any third person. Assignor hereby ratifies all
that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney
shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement and until all of the Obligations shall have been
satisfied in full.

10. Termination. At such time as (i) Assignor shall completely satisfy all of the
Obligations, (ii) the Lenders commitment to lend under the Credit Agreement terminates, and
(iii) Assignor submits to Assignee a written request that the security interests granted herein be
terminated, this Agreement shall terminate and Assignee shall execute and deliver to Assignor all
releases, deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in
Assignor the full unencumbered title to the Marks, and, as applicable, the goodwill associated
therewith, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Assignee pursuant
hereto.

11. Fees and Expenses of the Assignee. If any Event of Default shall have occurred, any
and all reasonable fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable
attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by Assignee in connection with the payment or
discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise protecting,
maintaining or preserving the Marks, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings
arising out of or related to the Marks, shall be paid by Assignor on demand by Assignee, and
until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations and shall bear interest at
the highest rate prescribed in the Credit Agreement.

12. Protection of Marks. If any Event of Default shall have occurred, Assignee shall have
the right but shall in no way be obligated to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Marks, in
which event Assignor shall at the request of Assignee do any and all lawful acts and execute any
and all proper documents reasonably required by Assignee in aid of such enforcement, and
Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Assignee for all reasonable
costs and expenses incurred by Assignee in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph 12.

13. No Waiver. No course of dealing between Assignor and Assignee, nor any failure to
exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Assignee, any right, power or privilege
hereunder or under the Credit Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single
or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or
further exercise or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

PR\320109\3
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14. Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or
provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then
such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in
such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other
jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

15. Manufacture and Sale. The parties understand and agree that the collateral security
agreement of the Marks as provided for in this Agreement, together with other collateral
provided to Assignee pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, will
permit Assignee, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default as
provided herein, to make use of all rights to the Marks, the goodwill associated therewith and
certain equipment and machinery as set forth in the Loan Documents, all of which will permit the
Assignee to manufacture and sell the products or provide the services for which the use of the
Marks is associated and maintain substantially the same product specifications and quality as
maintained by Assignor.

16. Amendment. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by
the parties, except as provided in paragraph 4.

17. Successors and Assigns. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to
the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and assigns of the parties.

18. Further Acts. Assignor agrees to execute and file any documents which are or may be
required in order to perfect the recordal of this Agreement in the United States Patent and
Trademark Office.

19. Governing Law. The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and
obligations of the parties shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto have

executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

SPRING AIR PARTNERS ~ CALIFORNIA, INC.
SPRING AIR PARTNERS -NORTH AMERICA, INC.
SPRING AIR PARTNERS -~ PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SPRING AIR PARTNERS -NEW JERSEY, INC.
CHATTAM & WELLS, INC.

SPRING AIR-CALIFORNIA—DELUXE BEDDING, CO., INC.

CHATTAM & WELLS MATTRESS COMPANY, L.L.C.
SPRING AIR PARTNERS — TEXAS, INC.
SOUTHLAND BEDDING COMPANY

SPRINGCO BEDDING CO.

/}F);lrf_lj Sulhvan
e:

Chief Executive Ofﬁcer, Spring Air Partners —
California, Inc., Spring Air, Partners —
Pennsylvania, Inc., and Spring Air Partners -New
Jersey, Inc.

President, Spring Air Partners -North America,
Inc.

Chief Executive Officer, Spring Air-California—
Deluxe Bedding, Co., Inc.

Manager, Chattam & Wells Mattress Company,
L.L.C.

,Chattam & Wells, Inc.

Chief Executive Officer, Spring Air Partners-Texas, Inc.
Chief Executive Officer, Southland Bedding Company

Chief Executive Officer, Springco Bedding Co.
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MELLON BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

.
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sTAaTE OF Now @ ‘5‘2’1
county or M idsdfese X

Be it remembered, that on thi % of September, 2000, before me, the
subscriber, in and for said county, personally appeared DANIEL J. SULLIVAN, SR., President
of SPRING AIR PARTNERS-NORTH AMERICA, INC., who | am satisfied is the person who
signed the within instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed and delivered the same as such
officer aforesaid, and that the within instrument is the voluntary act and deed of such
corporation, made by virtue of a resolution of its Board of Directors.

vﬁawm%uz,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

BARBARA G. SALLES
A Notary Public of New Jerse;
My Commission Expires May 5, 2005
ID #2251073
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STATEOF \Jol : 3@69(,/
COUNTY OF N\\OL:U ey

Be it remembered, that on thiSQE"‘(‘i’}?ly of September, 2000, before me, the
subscriber, in and for said county, personally appeared DANIEL J. SULLIVAN, SR., Chief
Executive Officer of SPRING AIR PARTNERS-CALIFORNIA, INC., who I am satisfied is the
person who signed the within instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed and delivered the
same as such officer aforesaid, and that the within instrument is the voluntary act and deed of
such corporation, made by virtue of a resolution of its Board of Directors.

Lo lora @gaﬁ@

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

BARBARA G. SALLES
A Notary Public of New lersey
My Commission Expires May 5, 2009
ID #2251073
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STATE OF /\)6(0366&;/
county oF TN fesa

Be it remembered, that on this&D\ji; of September, 2000, before me, the
subscriber, in and for said county, personally appeared DANIEL J. SULLIVAN, SR., Chief
Executive Officer of SPRING AIR PARTNERS-NEW JERSEY, INC., who I am satisfied is the
person who signed the within instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed and delivered the
same as such officer aforesaid, and that the within instrument is the voluntary act and deed of
such corporation, made by virtue of a resolution of its Board of Directors.

Notary Public E %

My Commission Expires:

BARBARA 6 SAIES

A Notary Public of Ne

ission Expires May 5, 2005
My o 2751073
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STATE OF Aje{p 66(5221

COUNTY OF p{\\d:i )eSaL

Be it remembered, that on thi \kg of September, 2000, before me, the
subscriber, in and for said county, personally appeared DANIEL J. SULLIVAN, SR., Chief
Executive Officer of SPRING AIR PARTNERS-PENNSYLVANIA, INC., who I am satisfied is
the person who signed the within instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed and delivered
the same as such officer aforesaid, and that the within instrument is the voluntary act and deed of
such corporation, made by virtue of a resolution of its Board of Directors.

Wa@f@%

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

BARBARA GMSPI}LLEJS
A Notary Public oF New Jers %
mmission Expires May 9,
Wy Co ID #2251073
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STATE OF QW \)Q@(j
COUNTY OF r\\\:\sl lesexC

Be it remembered, that on thi@\_&%’ of September, 2000, before me, the
subscriber, in and for said county, personally appeared DANIEL J. SULLIVAN, SR., Chief
Executive Officer of CHATTAM & WELLS, INC., who I am satisfied is the person who signed
the within instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed and delivered the same as such officer
aforesaid, and that the within instrument is the voluntary act and deed of such corporation, made
by virtue of a resolution of its Board of Directors.

MM&MQU;@

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

BARBARA G. SALLES
A Notary Public of New Jersez

mmission Expires May 5
My Co 1D #2251073

PR\32010R3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002179 FRAME: 0234



STATE OF [\)QU)Q'Q(SQ/
COUNTY OF {1\ lﬂtue&ﬂ)(

Be it remembered, that on thi@\my of September, 2000, before me, the
subscriber, in and for said county, personally appeared DANIEL J. SULLIVAN, SR., Chief
Executive Officer of SPRING AIR CALIFORNIA — DELUXE BEDDING CO., INC., who I am
satisfied is the person who signed the within instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed and
delivered the same as such officer aforesaid, and that the within instrument is the voluntary act
and deed of such corporation, made by virtue of a resolution of its Board of Directors.

I adsa

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

BARBARA G. SALLES
A Notary Public of New Jerseg
My Commission Expires May 5, 2005
1D #2251073
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STATE OF \Jero )@
COUNTY OF h\icﬁ le‘S?SLSS

Be it remembered, that on thi ay of %}’ 2' -, 2000, before me, the
subscriber, in and for said county, personally appeared DANIEL J. SULLIVAN, SR.,

of CHATTAM AND WELLS MATTRESS COMPANY, L.L.C., who I am
satisfied 1s the person who signed the within instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed and

delivered the same as such officer aforesaid, and that the within instrument is the voluntary act
and deed of such corporation, made by virtue of a resolution of its Board of Directors.

Lakona QQM%

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

BARBARA G. SALLES
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires May 5, 2005
ID #2251073
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STATE OF N&DQ’Q(SQ/I
COUNTY OF m\QHI&Ce";S'

Be it remembered, that on thi@[{a]y of September, 2000, before me, the
subscriber, in and for said county, personally appeared DANIEL J. SULLIVAN, SR.,
of SPRING AIR PARTNERS-TEXAS, INC., who I am satisfied is the person
who signed the within instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed and delivered the same as
such officer aforesaid, and that the within instrument is the voluntary act and deed of such
corporation, made by virtue of a resolution of its Board of Directors.

L dasa QXaJUé

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

BARBARA G. SALLES
A Notary Public of New Je
My Commission Expires May 5, 2005
1D #2251073
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STATEOF f\) 040+ 66&7
countyor  myddesoy

Be it remembered, that on this(ig\-@:a\y of September, 2000, before me, the
subscriber, in and for said county, personally appeared DANIEL J. SULLIVAN, SR.,
of SOUTHLAND BEDDING COMPANY, who I am satisfied is the person who
signed the within instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed and delivered the same as such
officer aforesaid, and that the within instrument is the voluntary act and deed of such
corporation, made by virtue of a resolution of its Board of Directors.

Notary Public % %

My Commission Expires:

BARBARA G. SALLES
A Notary Public of New Jerse
My Commission Expires May 5, 2005
1D #2251073
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STATE OF /\_)p,uo \/}e/}gj
county or Widdlesey

Be it remembered, that on thi@\-&lka\y of September, 2000, before me, the
subscriber, in and for said county, personally appeared DANIEL J. SULLIVAN, SR.,
of SPRINGCO BEDDING CO., who I am satisfied is the person who signed the
within instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed and delivered the same as such officer
aforesaid, and that the within instrument is the voluntary act and deed of such corporation, made

by virtue of a resolution of its Board of Directors.
Notary Public E‘ %

My Commission Expires:

BARBARA G. SALLES
A Notary Public of New Jers
My Commission Expires May 5.?005
ID #2251073
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STATE OF
: S8,
COUNTY OF

Be it remembered, that on this 20" day of September 2000, before me, the
subscriber, in and for said county, personally appeared Anthony R. Caringi, Vice President of
MELLON BANK, N.A., who I am satisfied is the person who signed the within instrument, and
he acknowledged that he signed and delivered the same as such officer aforesaid, and that the
within instrument is the voluntary act and deed of such corporation, duly authorized by such
corporation.

William Blklac
Attorney-at-Law
State of New Jersey

PR\320109\3
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Schedule A

List of Marks
Spring Air Partners-New Jersey, Inc.

Trademark Registration/Serial No.
Fifth Avenue Collection 1,267,156
Spine-Saver 0,693,844
Select-A-Pedic 0,785,203
Custom Rest 1,397,684
Perm-A-Quilt 0,826,859
Ultra-Pedic 0,820,743
Vita-rest 0,820,742
Dual Pedic 0,905,518
Posture Corrector 1,695,612
Stress Reliever 1,675,119
Comfort Enhancer 1,748,523
Spinal Adjuster 1,666,766

. Custom Cushion 1,666,767
Dura Zone 75/353,919
Ortho Fitness 1,610,590
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Chattam & Wells, Inc.

Trademark

Chattam Edge
Angelica

Portrait Frame

Schedule A

continued

Registration/Serial No.

Timeless Quality- Crafted by Hand

Chattam & Wells
Danielle

Cynthia
Francesca
Veronica
Elizabeth
Katherine
Marlena

Isabella

Sabrina

Fleur De Lis
Chattam & Wells

RECORDED: 10/25/2000

2,217,121
2,216,713
2,195,622
2,185,864
2,182,334
2,180,555
2,180,552
2,180,553
2,180,552
2,176,845
2,176,844
2,176,843
2,175,069
2,175,068
75/551,009
75/526,387

REEL: 002179 FRAME: 0242

TRADEMARK



